
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel 
5 February 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice Chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Cllr Tersaim Singh

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Richard Whitehouse Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda

Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 December 2014) (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Matters arising 

5 Police and Crime Commissioner 
[The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for West Midlands has been invited to 
the Scrutiny Panel to share PCC's plans for 2015-16 and to respond to questions 
from the panel.]

6 Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centre (Pages 9 - 12)
[To provide an update on progress which has been made regarding the reduction in 
subsidy from Blakenhall Community & Health Living Centre.]

7 WV Active Business Transformation (Pages 13 - 22)
[To provide an update report regarding the progress achieved to date to transform 
the business and discuss further opportunities to increase the participation rates 
across the city through the utilisation of the mainstream facilities.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 4 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Ian Brookfield and Tersaim Singh who 
are attending official Council business and for Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the 20 November 2014 be approved and signed as an 
accurate copy.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising. 

5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy Update
Cllr Elias Mattu and Karen Samuels, Head of Community Safety, provided a progress 
report relating to delivery of the City’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety and 
Drugs Strategy 2014-17.

The Head of Community Safety outlined delivering the outcomes against each of the 
strategic priorities:

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

 Reducing reoffending
 Substance misuse
 Gangs/youth crime
 Violence against women and girls (VAWG)
 Prevent
 Support for victims
 Safeguarding: Reducing harm and vulnerability

The Head of Community Safety explained that the delivery of the strategy is being 
undertaken against a backdrop of unprecedented organisational change and 
resource reductions across all sectors and informed the panel that the ‘Local Police 
and Crime Plan’ enables sufficient flexibility to be maintained within partner operating 
models to respond to changing need and that this needs to be supported by regular 
monitoring and negotiating with partners.

The Head of Community Safety referred particularly to the areas of Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) that are underperforming and have not improved:

 Contracted drug and alcohol service
 Levels of Public Place Violence with Injury (PPV)

 
She advised of the mitigating circumstances outlined in the report and gave 
assurance that they are being closely monitored and that improvement plans were in 
place. 

CI Tracey Packham, West Midlands Police, informed the panel that trying to turn 
around the performance relating to PPV is a priority for the police.  She advised that 
there has been an increase in policing of the night time economy between the hours 
of 24:00 – 03:00 and that other changes were being made relating to drugs agency 
referrals. She advised that from time of the performance report to date that there had 
been a 30% reduction in PPV and that this was good news as only two local policing 
forces in the country to see a turn-around in this type of offending.

Cllr Richard Whitehouse welcomed the report and congratulated the police on 
performance improvement. Cllr Simkins referred to the guns and gangs strategy and 
asked how the Council and partners mitigate against the reduction in youth provision 
and resources in the city. The Chair voiced concerns at the low level of resource to 
deliver preventative measures and asked what recourse this would have for the 
broader areas.

In response to questions the Head of Community Safety outlined a number of 
measures and remedial actions that were taking place to mitigate the reduction in 
resource. She advised that in relation to PPV preventative measures are small 
actions which will reduce the risk of PPV, such as better street lighting/street 
furnishing. Further changes are occurring Wolverhampton is a provider of services 
relating to drugs rehabilitation; the relationship between licensing, Council and the 
police has been strengthened as shown in the draft statement of licensing policy 
(item 7 on the agenda).

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Cllr Stephen Simkins asked for a paper to be brought back to this panel relating to 
the strategy of the Council to work with businesses and police to reduce crime in the 
City. The Service Director, Keren Jones referred to the City Centre bid and advised 
that environmental improvements and safety are at the top of the list. CI Tracey 
Packham advised that there is a lot of work on-going to establish a purple flag 
standard flag to improve safety.  Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, referred to the 
inclusion for a place of safety for people who have consumed excess alcohol to sit, to 
get them off the streets, keep them in a safe environment and get them home safely. 
He supported the suggestion of purple flag standard in the city and said it may be 
possible if we work in triage with partners.

Resolved:

That the comments of the scrutiny panel are noted in relation to progress 
achieved to date in delivering the City’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety 
and Drugs Strategy 2014-17.  

6 Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15
CI Tracey Packham, West Midlands Police, introduced the item. She explained that 
the paper for scrutiny provides an update around action taken and progress made in 
relation to Neighbourhood specific issues.

CI Tracey Packham gave updates on the following key issues:
 Anti-social behaviour
 Inconsiderate parking
 Prostitution

In response to questions CI T
[...]
Barry Findlay welcomed the proposals as a good way forward to 
improve standards.

Resolved:

That the comments of the Vibrant Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Panel are considered as part of the statutory consultation process

8 Contacting the Police - Front office closures
The Chair, Cllr Stephen Simkins, advised the scrutiny panel members that he had 
asked for this information item to be included because he felt that there had been no 
meaningful consultation and the review of front offices at police stations has had 
implications for local communities.

CI Tracey Packham confirmed that there had been a consultation process to 
consider how people engage with the police and how they want to do so in the future 
carried out by BMG Research and Consultation Company. She confirmed that there 
had been surveys completed by front office visitors, open consultation between 28 
May 2014 and 2 July 2014 and a web chat.  She advised that not many adverse 
comments came back through consultation.  
CI Tracey Packham advised that a letter had been circulated to all councillors and 
interviews with some of the people who had been surveyed.

The outcome of the consultation was that 90% of those people who responded to 
consultation wanted contact by telephone.

Cllr Greg Brackenbridge indicated that he had received and returned the consultation 
letter; he welcomed the closure of local front offices as a good measure to save 
resource.  He indicated that if people wanted contact by telephone it may no longer a 
viable option to keep it open.  The Chair had real concerns that closure of Bilston 
police station front office was a retrograde step.

The Chair advised that Judy Foster, the Assistant Police Commissioner would be 
attending the next meeting of the scrutiny panel 5 February 2015 and suggested that 
she and Cllr Elias Mattu, Cabinet Member be invited to comment on front office 
closures  at the meeting. 

Resolved 

That the paper be noted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This Report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

Vibrant Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
5 February 2015

Report title Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centre update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Community

Wards affected Blakenhall

Accountable director Anthony Ivko, Older People

Originating service Community Recreation

Accountable employee(s) Robert Johnson
Tel
Email

Acting Head  of Libraries and Community 
Recreation
01902 55(2186)
Robert.Johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Endorse the progress which has been made regarding the reduction in subsidy from 
Blakenhall Community & Health Living Centre.

Page 9



This Report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 That members of the Panel are kept up to date on the progress which has been made 
regarding the reduction in subsidy from Blakenhall Community & Health Living Centre.

2.0 Background

2.1 In October 2014, cabinet agreed the proposal to reduce the budget subsidy at Blakenhall 
Community and Healthy Living Centre by working with the community to develop an 
alternative model.  

2.2 Unsuccessful attempts have been made to identify suitable organisations to take over the 
building; therefore an alternative way of meeting the savings target without destabilising 
the centre to the point of closure has now been developed. 

3.0 Savings Proposal

3.1 The new proposal will see a reduction in the public opening hours and a reduction in the 
staffing levels at the centre, while retaining sufficient support to ensure that these 
services are managed and maintained.

3.2 The centre is currently open for 75 hours per week; under the new proposal the centre 
will be open for 58 hours per week – a reduction of 22%.  The revised opening hours will 
be structured around peak usage times and to allow regular groups to continue to meet in 
order to maximise the centre income.  In order to try and mitigate against this reduction, 
work will be undertaken to investigate the feasibility of using alternative access 
arrangements for gym users, which may eventually result in an increase in gym opening 
hours.

3.3 Centre users will be consulted on their preferred staffed opening hours via a customer 
survey and the equal opportunities monitoring form associated with this will be used to 
make a revised judgement on the impact this proposal will have on all nine protected 
equalities characteristics.  Dates of this consultation will be published in due course and 
the Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centres Advisory Group notified 
accordingly.  

3.4 The staffing establishment of the centre will change to reflect both this reduction in 
opening hours but also to reflect changes in the way the centre is now being used and 
possible future use.  

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The net controllable budget for Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centre for 
2014/15 is £108,000. The planned saving for this service is £100,000.

4.2 The delivery proposals set out above, are expected to meet the planned savings, as 
approved within the Medium Term Financial Strategy item ‘Blakenhall Healthy Living 
Centre (Reduce Subsidy)’. [AB/23012015/D]

Page 10



This Report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

[TS/20012015/I]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 An initial (stage 1) Equality Impact assessment has been undertaken which shows that a 
full analysis is required which is currently being complied. The equal opportunities 
monitoring form associated with the staffed opening hour’s survey will be used to make a 
revised judgement on the impact this proposal will have on all nine protected equalities 
characteristics and this data will be included in this full report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 The staffing establishment of the centre will change to reflect both the reduction in 
opening hours but also to reflect changes in the way the centre is now being used and 
possible future use. 

8.2 Ten part time posts will be deleted (6 of these post are currently vacant), three new part 
time posts will be created and 1 post with have a reduction in hours from 37 to 25 per 
week.  Some of the hours from the deleted receptionist posts will be used to create two 
information assistants to help with the delivery of the information requirements within the 
Care Act.

8.3 Formal consultation with affected staff and trade unions has begun in accordance with 
established Council guidance and Human Resources procedures, providing for 
redeployment and voluntary redundancy opportunities as appropriate.

8.4 An implementation plan will be established and discussed and agreed with staff and the 
trade union that will take into consideration the sequence of appointments to new posts 
and relocation of staff.

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

“2015 / 16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy” - Report to Cabinet on 22 
October 2014.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item No:  7

Vibrant Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel 
5 February 2015

Report title WV Active Business Transformation 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Leisure and Communities 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Place

Originating service City Environment

Accountable employee(s) Chris Huddart
Tel
Email

Peter Connelly
Tel
Email

Head of Service
01902 55(6788)
chris.huddart@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Project Manager
 01902 55(5089)
peter.connelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendations for action:

Councillors are requested to note the progress achieved to date to transform the business and discuss 
further opportunities to increase the participation rates across the city through the utilisation of the 
mainstream facilities. 

Page 13

mailto:chris.huddart@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:peter.connelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 7

1.0 Purpose

1.1 A fundamental business review has been undertaken of Leisure Services that has 
covered operational performance and identified opportunities for significant increases in 
the generation of income, to reduce the level of subsidy provided by the council. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to brief Councillors on the work that has been completed to date to 
transform Leisure Services and seek the views of Panel Members on
further opportunities to increase participation rates within the leisure centres.

2.0 Background

2.1 The former Delivery directorate took responsibility for Leisure Services from 1 December 
2013 and a new senior management team is now in place. Leisure services are 
responsible for the management of three mainstream leisure centres:-

2.1.1 Bert Williams Leisure Centre – this facility was opened to the public in December 2011 
at a cost of £18.6M which included a contribution of £900,000 from Sport England.

2.1.2 Aldersley Leisure Village – opened in 1999 and is a key venue for regional and national 
events and is the operational base for a number of the key sporting clubs within the city. 

2.1.3 Central Baths – opened in 1990 and is a designated competition venue for swimming 
within the region. The centre is open to the general public but is often unavailable at 
weekends due to the demand to stage competitive galas. Some internal works are 
required to reconfigure and improve the facilities to a much higher stan
[...]
e Landlord service has been fully sighted on the proposals contained within 
this report.

12.2 The proposed targeted investment for all three facilities will improve the utilisation of the 
assets and subsequently generate additional income.  The works are essential to deliver 
sustainable and accessible high quality facilities and will assist in the enablement of the 
current level of subsidy being reduced.

Page 18



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 7 of 7

12.3 Facility development plans are being produced in conjunction with the Corporate 
Landlord that will set out an investment programme to maintain the facilities to pre- 
determined standards but also include facility improvements to maintain and grow the 
customer base. 

13.0 Schedule of background papers

13.1 Cabinet meeting, 26 March 2014 – Leisure Services Business Transformation.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1Head of Service

Commercial Manager

Catering 
Team Leader

Operations 
Team Leader

Business 
Support Team 

Leader

Duty Officer

Leisure  & 
Fitness 

Assistant

Recreation 
Assistant

.

Reception

Cleaning

Membership  
Team Leader

Admin

Health & 
Fitness Team 

Leader

Aquatics 
Team Leader

Catering 
Assistant

Leadership

Management 
and Strategy

Professional

Development

Membership 
Consultants

Health and 
Fitness 

Instructors

Swimming 
Instructors

Apprenticeships Placements

Business 
Support 
Officer

Service 
Engineer

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 December 2014)
	6 Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centre
	7 WV Active Business Transformation
	Appendix 1 Leisure Structure




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 5 February 2015

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety
Chris Huddart Head of Commerce Services
Robert Johnson Information/Resources Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Andrew Wynne and Cllr Ian Brookfield.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Stephen Simkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 on the agenda 
relating to WV Active Business Transformation, as a leisure card member.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 December 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting 4 December 2014 be approved as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to minutes 8 relating to Contacting the Police 
– Front Office Closures.  

That the minute to amended to read ‘ That Cllr Greg Brackenbridge indicated 
that he had received and returned the consultation letter; he indicated that the 
reduction in front office opening hours or closures is regrettable but 
recognised that police presence on the streets is a preferable use of 
resources. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Police and Crime Commissioner
Judy Foster, Assistant Police and Crime Commissioner (APCC) for the West 
Midlands and Andrea Gabbitas, from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC)West Midlands were in attendance at the meeting and provided 
a response to the following questions that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting:

1. What are the PCC's plans for 2015-16 and how reflective are these of local 
need?

2. How will the Victims Commission work to ensure local victims of crime are 
adequately supported?

3. What steps is the PCC taking to protect and improve Policing services across 
the West Midlands when such significant financial savings need to be made. 
(An estimated further £100M of cuts to the Policing budget is expected).

4. How will the PCC's office ensure Wolverhampton is able to maximise future 
opportunities from the PCC?

5. What will be the impact of closure of police stations in relation to the 
community cohesion and reassurance agenda?

Judy Foster, APPC, thanked the Chair for sharing the lines of enquiry In advance of 
the meeting, she advised that it had been useful to have opportunity to prepare 
responses to pinpoint the issues and give more detail.

What are the PCC's plans for 2015-16 and how reflective are these of local 
need?
The West Midlands Police and Crime Plan ‘Pride in Our Police’ has recently been 
drafted and is currently under consultation. She advised that the scrutiny panel had 
received an update on the Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15 at 
its last meeting, Chief Inspector Tracey Packham, Police liaison offier, provided an 
update on actions and progress made in relation to neighbourhood specific issues. 
She confirmed that each of the local ‘Pride in Our Police’ consultations are underway 
for 2015/16 plan.

The four local priorities are also PCC proirities: 
1. Reducing re-offending
2. Gangs 
3. Substance misuse
4. Violence against women and girls

The APCC indicated that the West Midlands receive a settlement from Government 
to deliver the West Midlands Police and Crime Plan.  She highlighted the challenges 
and the changes being made to deliver more cost effectively.
A new major ICT programme ‘Accenture’ will deliver savings and improve services 
through technology. She advised it is also necessary to have an honest approach to 
policing, to support, empower and develop communities, especially with the force 
facing a reduction of 2,000 police officers before next year.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

The APCC advised that the PCC has a couple of issues of particular interest, as 
follows:

 Transport minister / gets economic regeneration in our Cities and boroughs;
 Keen to develop Pride in the Police and encourage people to report hidden crime – to 

encourage where it is under reported.

The Chair voiced concerns that the proposed reductions would make neighbourhood 
policing unsustainable. He was assured that many of the reductions would be as a 
result of people leaving and that a budget for 450 officers had been set aside to 
replace some that leave. The APCC advised that the Police were currently facing a 
recruitment freeze.
The police liaison officer advised that restructure and reconfiguration of services 
were underway, initiatives such as:

 Custody suite centralised to improve quality and reduce costs. Operate fewer 
custody units with improved service

 Zero based budgeting
 Disestablish back office posts 
 Accenture – global company to harness and modify policing 

She advised that the changes are challenging and that reductions by geographical 
hubs are providing difficult due to Local Authority Boundaries, one ‘golden nugget’ in 
the locality is neighbourhood policing and the need to manage offenders, ASB and 
prevention with in local communities. The APCC advised that the force had managed 
reductions thoughtfully about where staff need to be. The impcact upon local policing 
will be what accentuate can do to oreduce costs and increase efficiencies with less 
bodies on the ground.  The West Midlands is outstanding for managing austerity 
measures.

In response to a question about victims support the APPC advised that the victims 
commission launched recently take account of the emotional and practical services 
for victims of crime and has started to map out victim support based on priorities 
highlighted in the plan

 New victims support service should be operational and providing targeted 
support by April 2015

 Commissioning of support services to work through local crime board and will build 
on what is already available

The panel members voiced support for the PCC and asked what more the Local 
Authority could do to challenge the cuts to policing.  The APPC advised that the 
current consultation is a means to make comments and observations either as 
individuals or as a Local Authority.

In response to a question relating to protecting and improving Policing services 
across the West Midlands when such significant financial savings need to be made 
the APPC advised that:

 there will be a reduction in police presence on the ground of 450 over two 
years, 250 in 2015 and 200 in 2016



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

 There will be £100M cuts over the next few years, £23M (5%) reduction this year 
across the Country 

 The Government has top sliced funds to create an innovator fund however the 
redistribution of funds via a crude formula in reality means that the West Midlands 
does not benefit and a fairer funding campaign is underway

 The West Midlands relies on Council tax to make up some of the funding gap, the 
1.99% increase is the most the PCC can ask for without undergoing public referendum

 The Accentuate ICT project will maximise efficiencies

In response to a question about how the PCC's office will ensure Wolverhampton is 
able to maximise future opportunities from the PCC the APPC advised that the West 
Midlands have been fortunate in that both Bob Jones and David Jamieson had been 
local Councillors and heavily involved in local communities and working closely with 
the Councils and officers. She advised that the heads of Community Safety across 
the West Midlands get together regularly and there is a network of Boards, 
Committees and the PACTs where local people, partners and councils get together 
to discuss the issues that impact on crime reduction, policing and crime.
The panel discussed what more the Health and Well Being Board could do to broker 
discussions between Police and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) about funding 
some of the initiatives which cut across the fear and impact of crime and the health 
and wellbeing agenda. The APPC advised that the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership 
(SWP) has shared partnership goals and is committed to achieving the goals 
together to make the best possible use of resources.
 
Karen Samuels confirmed that the Cabinet Member Cllr Elias Mattu was a member 
of the SWP and that the SWP carried out a robust planning process to agree the 
local policing plan every year.  She indicated that the plan is reflective of local need.
The APPC advised that David Jamieson wants to see fully costed plans by the end of 
February to release the funding for next year and that there is more collaborative 
working planned going forward. She confirmed that the accounts are publically 
available and agreed to forward details of the latest accounts to councillors.

In relation to the final question the APPC advised that the decision to close some 
front office public counters had been as a result of wide public consultation.  She 
advised that public rarely visited the front counters, 7000 people had been consulted, 
by BMG consulting company, across 41 front counters and that the running costs 
had been monitored.  The outcomes were conclusive; the on-line savings far 
outweighed the demand for front counters to remain open, the counter service was 
not in the top three of methods of contacting the police.  Many people preferred 
telephone and other modern ways of getting in contact with the police.
The panel were advised that the actual closure dates had not been agreed, 
Wednesfield was likely to be at the end of February and Bilston at the end of March, 
these are to be considered at PACT meetings.
In response to councillors questions the police liaison officer advised that all partner 
agencies are working smarter together about putting officer on the beat in the areas 
of greatest need and ensuring where there is a demand there is front counter support 
in hours of most demand. She advised that there are still police available, but the 
resource is being better deployed.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

The Panel acknowledged that the police have to work differently and make best use 
of resources, looking for alternatives and using technology to meet the public needs.
The Chair thanked all concerned for a good debate about policing and future plans 
and invited the APPC to a future meeting to share the outcomes of the public 
consultation about the ‘Pride in our Police’ West Midlands Police and Crime Plan 
public consultation.

Resolved:

That the Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to a future meeting of the 
panel to share the outcomes of public consultation and the future plans for the West 
Midlands Police and Crime Plan. 
  

6 Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living Centre
Chris Huddart and Robert Johnson attended the meeting to provide a progress report 
regarding the reduction of subsidy from Blakenhall Community and Healthy Living 
Centre.

The panel were advised that a savings proposal had been identified as set out in the 
report.  The centre will reduce current opening hours by 22% to 58 hours a week.  
The revised opening hours will be structured around peak times; a full consultation 
will take place amongst centre users via a customer survey and the equal 
opportunities monitoring form associated with this will be used to make a revised 
judgement on the impact this proposal will have on the nine protected equalities 
characteristics. Panel were advised that as a result of the reduction in opening hours 
there will also be a reduction in the staffing establishment with a potential loss of ten 
part-time jobs, however three new part-time posts will be established and one post 
will have hours reduced from 37 to 25 per week.

In response to questions the panel were advised that there will be an increase in the 
number of swipe cards to access the facility and the alternative use of the hall and 
large kitchens to increase income.  Councillors considered the lack of parking for the 
facility and the opportunity to liaise with St Luke’s School about use of car parks.

Resolved:

That the scrutiny panel endorse the progress which has been made regarding 
the reduction in subsidy from the Blakenhall Community Helath and Living 
Centre

7 WV Active Business Transformation
Chris Huddart, Head of Service, Leisure and Communities and Cllr Elias Mattu, 
Leisure and Communities, were in attendance to provide a progress report relating to 
the transformation of business and future opportunities to increase the participation 
rates across the city through the utilisation of mainstream facilities.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

The panel were advised that Bert Williams Leisure Centre, Aldersley Leisure Village 
and Central Baths have developed models that ensure savings can be met and that 
they remain open for business. The new business approach, outlined in the report 
and on line booking facilities have increased demand, efficiency and use of facilities.  
The Cabinet member outlined a number of the achievements to date and concluded 
his presentation with a comment that this leisure offer is the best offer in the country 
for flexibility, but that there is still more to do.

The Chair welcomed the work that has been achieved and he concurred that the 
leisure card is very good. 

There followed a period of discussion where some comments were highlighted to the 
Cabinet Member, as follows:

 Cllr Richard Whitehouse indicated that there was a feeling that the over 60’s 
members of the Bert Williams Leisure Centre are subsidising others who use 
all facilities and that this was also the case at Cosely.

 Bantock Park ‘Pitch and Putt’ should be promoted to attract more visitors and snack 
bars profile should be raised as a place to visit. 

 Welcome the competitive pricing of monthly leisure card
 Good business sense to reduce 40 different types of payment to six to get people 

through the door

The Cabinet Member confirmed that there is work on-going to look at maximising all 
outlets and income raising potential to generate more income from leisure in the city. 
The Panel was advised that level two coaches and some instructors have recently 
been appointed to build the business and class availability.

Cllr Greg Brackenbridge asked for clarification about the induction process for gym 
membership and indicated that the waiting list to be inducted was a barrier, when 
often people have been or are members of other gyms and know about the 
equipment.  The booking system was also felt to be a barrier until it is working 
properly.

The Panel welcomes the funding that had been secured through bids to Sports 
England, to refurbish Central Baths, and for the £18.6M funding for Bert Williams 
Centre.

The Chair indicated the importance of linking public health into the leisure offer, the 
obesity challenge for the city warrants more shared commissioning and opportunity 
in the city. He further suggested more volunteering and work experience that cuts 
across the health and fitness agenda.  The Cabinet Member advised that training is 
being looked at and a nutritionist has been recruited to work with and train 
instructors, life guards and assistants to free up level three instructors.

The Chair welcomed the longer term strategy for sport and leisure in the city and 
congratulated officers, the Cabinet Member and staff at the leisure centres for the 
encouraging progress being made. He added that the customer experience has 
improved enormously.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

Resolved:
That the update report is received and a further progress report is requested in six 
months to focus on the sports centre and longer term plan.


